
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
13 JANUARY 2025 
7.00 pm 
 
 
COPPER SUITE 
GROUND FLOOR 
CLOCKWORK BUILDING 
45 BEAVOR LANE 
LONDON W6 9AR 
 
 
Watch the meeting live on 
YouTube: 
youtube.com/hammersmit
handfulham 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader   
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (responsible for Children and 
Education)  
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology  
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness  
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety  
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
 

Date Issued 
03 January 2025 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
 
 
 

  

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a place 
please contact katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk. Seats will be allocated on a first come first serve 
basis. A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled access to 

the building. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item 
numbers 4-8 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form. The completed 
Form, to 
[...]
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2025/26  11 - 166 

5.   COUNCIL TAX BASE AND COLLECTION RATE 2025/26 AND 
DELEGATION OF THE BUSINESS RATE ESTIMATE  

167 - 174 

6.   PERSONAL BUDGET POLICY FOR EDUCATION PROVISION 
WITHIN AN EDUCATION, HEALTH AND CARE (EHC) PLAN  

175 - 188 



 

7.   JOINT WASTE STRATEGY  189 - 253 

8.   TREE STRATEGY ADOPTION  254 - 299 

9.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  300 - 359 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 16 December 2024 
 

 

NOTE: A recording of the meeting can be watched at on YouTube at:  
https://www.youtube.com/live/i_uWgpi9sOI 
 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Lead Member for 
Inclusive Community Engagement and Co-production 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and 
Education) 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 NOVEMBER 2024  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 November 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/live/i_uWgpi9sOI


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
4. ADOPTION OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM COUNCIL'S NEW AIR 

QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2025-30  
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
introduced the report aiming to protect the health and wellbeing of the people in 
the borough from the effects of air pollution, and to promote healthy living. He 
informed that Hammersmith & Fulham was the tenth worst local authority in 
England for air pollution - with 7.4% of deaths linked to toxic air. There was not 
a single part of the borough where the air quality met World Health 
Organisation targets. 
 
The Council had a statutory duty to tackle pollution and was required to have an 
Air Quality Action Plan. The Plan, recommended in this report set out how the 
Council would work to meet national objectives for air pollution and help 
improve the health and wellbeing of everyone in the borough over the next five 
years. As a statutory document, the style and format of the Plan was quite 
technical and not easily understandable as it needed to fo
[...]
not proposing to make any changes to the Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2025/26 other than the application of the annual uprating. 
 
The annual uprating will apply to the allowances, applicable amounts, and income for 
both pensioners and working age Department of Work and pensions (DWP) benefits, 
as per the Housing Benefit uprating circular issued to local authorities in late 
November 2024. This circular advises the new rates from April 2025. All local 
authorities have a duty to apply uprating to their Housing Benefit Scheme and we 
propose to continue to reflect this uprating within our Council Tax Support Scheme to 
mirror the original intention of the default scheme. This will ensure transparency, 
ease of administration and clarity for our residents. 
 
By not changing our scheme for 2025/26 it remains the most effective scheme for 
ensuring we provide the maximum support to our residents.  
 
 

 
 

Page 12



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet agrees the following recommendations to be 
approved by Full Council: 
 

1. That the Council Tax Support Scheme in operation in 2024/2025 (included at 
Appendix 1) shall continue in 2025/2026. 

 
2. That the Council shall apply the annual uprating of allowances, applicable 

amounts and income, set out in the DWP Housing Benefit circular, to the 
Council Tax Support scheme for 2025/2026. 

 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Corporate Plan and the H&F 
Values 

Building shared prosperity  We will support our low-income 
residents by ensuring our scheme gives 
them the maximum benefit of up to 
100%, contributing to keeping their 
living costs, including their council tax, 
affordable 

Creating a compassionate and inclusive 
council 
 

We are continuing to deliver our local 
Council Tax Support Scheme to the 
most vulnerable amongst us, so we 
know they are supported financially. 

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 
 

We will conti
[...]
 for Ukraine scheme 
(1) Any payment made in connection with the Homes for Ukraine scheme is to be disregarded in 
determining— 

(a) an applicant’s entitlement to a reduction under the scheme; or 
(b) the amount of any reduction to which the applicant is entitled. 

(2) In this regulation— 
“the Homes for Ukraine scheme” means the Homes for Ukraine sponsorship scheme which was 
announced in Parliament by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities on 
14th March 2022 

LB Hammersmith & Fulham Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2024/25 

150 Page 166



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
Report to:     Cabinet 
  
Date:            13/01/2025 
  
Subject:       Council Tax Base and Collection Rate 2025/26 and Delegation of the 

Business Rate Estimate 
 
Report of:    Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
                      
Report author:    Jamie Mullins, Assistant Director, Revenues 
    
Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Executive Director for Finance & Corporate Services 
 

 
SUMMARY 
  
This report is a statutory requirement that sets the Council Tax base for the purposes 
of the 2025/26 revenue budget.  
 

The proposed 2025/26 Council Tax base is 88,304. This is an increase of 2,191 on 
the figure agreed for 2024/25 and will result in an increased income, based on the 
2024/25 Band D Council Tax charge, of £2.0m for Hammersmith & Fulham. 
   
The report also delegates authority to the Executive Director for Finance & Corporate 
Services to determine the business rates tax base for 2025/26. 
  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Cabinet agrees to refer this report to Full Council and recommend 
approval by Full Council for the financial year 2025/26 of: 

 
a. -  The estimated numbers of properties for each Valuation Band as set 

out in this report. 
 

b. -   An estimated collection rate of 97.0%. 
 

c. -  The Council Tax Base of 88,304 Band “D” equivalent properties. 
 

d. -  The delegation of authority to
[...]
ers, in-house foster carers and special guardians. 

 
Implications verified by, David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and 
Insurance, 8 November 2024. 

 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
None 

Page 174



1 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Report to:  Cabinet  
 
Date:   13/01/2025 
 
Subject:  Personal Budget Policy for Education Provision within an Education, 

Health and Care (EHC) Plan 
 

Report of: Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (responsible for Children and Education) 

 
Report author: Joe Gunning, Head of Programmes and Roisin Conroy, Commissioning; 

    and Transformation Lead 
 
Responsible Director:  Jacqui McShannon, Executive Director of People’s Services 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The Personal Budget Policy sets out H&F’s person-centred approach intended to give 
parents, carers and young people more flexibility, choice and control over the support 
they use and enables them to make their own decisions as a family about what works 
best for them in relation to the Education provision specified in the child or young 
person’s Education, Health and Care Plan.  
 
This policy formalises the application process for Personal Budgets. Parentsactive have 
been actively involved in coproducing the drafting of this policy to ensure it is as clear 
and accessible as possible for parents/carers applying for personal budgets for their 
child/young person. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That Cabinet approves the publication of the EHC Personal Budgets Policy attached 

at Appendix 1. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity Ensuring those with EHC plans have 
access to the personal budget they are 
entitled to so that they can prosper.  

Page 175

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

Listening and responding to feedback 
from professionals, young people, 
parents, carers, education settings and 
wider partners regarding the need for 
easy to compre
[...]
e 

Page 176



3 
 

issued alongside the 2014 Act. Publication of the policy contributes to the fulfilment by 
the Council of these obligations. 
 
Implications by: Razmin Rima Hussain, Senior Solicitor, 11 October 2024. 
 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
None 
  

 
 
DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
Proposals and Analysis of Options  
  
1. The Special Educational Needs (Personal Budgets) Regulations 2014 set out that 

Local Authorities must ensure children, young people and parents are provided 
with information and advice on the take up and management of Personal Budgets.  
 

2. The EHC Personal Budgets Policy establishes the process by which children, 
young people and their families may apply for a Personal Budget to deliver 
provision relating to outcomes laid out in Section F of the child or young person’s 
Education Health and Care Plan.  
 

3. The policy will be seen as a key document for any future inspections. 
  
Option 1 – Publish the H&F EHC Personal Budgets Policy (Recommended) 
  
4. The policy document formalises Hammersmith & Fulham’s approach to Personal 

Budgets in accordance with the statutory guidance and provides clear guidance on 
the eligibility, use and monitoring of Personal Budgets. Publishing the policy will 
ensure consistency is decision making and provide clarity to families and 
professionals on the approach in H&F. 
 

5. The Policy is in line with the Council’s commitment of doing things with residents, 
not to them, and is part of the person-centred approach intended to give parents, 
carers and young people more flexibility, choice and control over the support they 
use and enables them to make their own decisions as a family about what works 
best for them. 

  
6. This option is recommended.  

 
Option 2 – Do not publish the H&F EHC Personal Budgets Policy (Not 
recommended) 
  
7. This option will mean that our families may struggle to understand the process of 

applying for an EHC Personal budget, this could ne
[...]
s 

no longer of compulsory/statutory school age i.e., who has reached the end of Year 

11. 

  

Page 187



 

10 
 

Appendices 

 

Appendix One: Personal Budget Application Form  

Page 188

https://officesharedservice.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/ChildrensCommissioning/Ecwe3Ti4_gNFsifMwt2TsNEB0ZwvjqhDTalxcc_pYm4a_A?e=83id7h


LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date:  13/01/2024 
 

Subject: Joint Waste Strategy 
 

Report of: Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
 

Report author: Annie Baker, Assistant Director Street Environment Services 
 

Responsible Director: Bram Kainth, Executive Director of Place 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
A Joint Waste Strategy has been developed by the Western Riverside Waste 
Authority (WRWA, our Waste Disposal Authority) and its four constituent Waste 
Collection Authorities (the London Boroughs of Hammersmith and Fulham, Lambeth, 
Wandsworth and the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea). The Joint Waste 
Strategy is a statutory requirement for the Waste Disposal Authority and Waste 
Collection Authorities.  
 
Following input from all the boroughs and agreement from the WRWA’s Committee 
in June, a Draft Strategy document went out for formal consultation this autumn and 
is now being submitted for adoption by each of the constituent boroughs and the 
WRWA. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the adoption of the Joint Waste 
Management Strategy as set out in the Final Draft version appended to this 
report. 
 

2. It is recommended that, if any further changes are requested to the draft 
document (for example by another borough or the Greater London Authority), 
the decision as to whether to accept these should be delegated to the 
Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Public 
Realm. 

 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Corporate Plan and the H&F 
Values 

Building shared p
[...]
cling 35% of Local Authority Collected Waste 
by 2030, with a stretch target of 38% by 2030 and 50% by 2040. 

 Work towards a target of recycling 30% Household Waste by 2030, with a 
stretch target of 33% by 2030 and 45% by 2040 

 
8. Each constituent authority is now considering the formal adoption of the Joint 

Municipal Waste Strategy and the WRWA is also awaiting feedback from the 
Greater London Authority. Should any further feedback result in any proposed 
changes to the strategy, it is recommended that the decision as to whether to 
accept these should be delegated to the Strategic Director in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Public Realm. 

 

Reasons for Decision 

  
9. A Joint Waste Strategy is a statutory requirement for the Waste Disposal 

Authority and Waste Collection Authorities including the London Borough of 
Hammersmith and Fulham. The Strategy has been developed with input from 
all of the Waste Collection Authorities and has been subject to public 
consultation. It is therefore recommended that this strategy be adopted by the 
London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham. 

 

Equality Implications  

 
10. An Equality Impact Assessment has been provided as part of the development 

of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy work and is appended to 
this report. 

Risk Management Implications 

  
11. There are no identified risks. 
  
Jules Binney, Risk and assurance manager, 20 November 2024. 
  

Page 193



Climate and Ecological Emergency Implications  

 
12. The Joint Waste Strategy with its strategic themes is likely to contribute 

positively to achieving the council’s Climate Change objectives and actions. 
The issues and solutions sought are likely to be intrinsically linked to reducing 
waste and lowering carbon. 
  

13. In addition, the joint strategy should support and enable people to make 
sustainable choices and gain new skills to reduce goods and materials that are 
thrown away through reuse, repair and recyclin
[...]
1), 25 
November 2024 
 

Legal Implications 
  
The Council has duties under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in relation to 
trees which include the powers to require provisions for the preservation and planting 
of trees when granting planning permissions and the making of tree preservation 
orders. It also has duties under the Highways Act 1980 to maintain highways within 
its area which includes the duty to maintain trees within the boundaries of highways. 
The planting and maintenance of trees also plays a key role in enhancing and 
preserving the urban environment. 
The tree strategy will assist and enable the Council in undertaking these functions. 

Page 255

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/publications/corporate-plan/hf-plan-2023-2026
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/publications/corporate-plan/hf-plan-2023-2026


  
John Sharland, Assistant Director of Legal Services, 31 October 2024 
 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
 
 None 

 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 

Background to the development of the tree strategy  

  
1. The H&F tree strategy provides a roadmap for how the council can improve its 

tree management, increase canopy cover, and improve the service for 
residents, achieving shared targets and improving the quality of life of the 
constituent, which is supported by the annual 2024 report on health in cities by 
Professor Chris Whitty, which emphasises the important role of trees in cities.  
 

2. The tree strategy development was led by highways, however it is a borough 
wide strategy that covers all council owned land and is being supported by the 
relevant Parks and Housing teams, along with the Climate Change Team and 
Planning Team and a range of external partners. 

 
3. The strategy was developed using guidance from the newly published Tree and 

Woodland Strategy Toolkit (TAWS), developed by The Tree Council and 
commissioned by DEFRA. The Tree Council have helped to guide the strategy 
directly reviewing the strategy. 
 

4. The tree strat
[...]
Policy sets 
out H&F’s person-centered 
approach intended to give parents, 
carers and young people more 
flexibility, choice and control over 
the support they use and enables 
them to make their own decisions 
as a family about what works best 
for them in relation to the 
Education provision specified in 
the child or young person’s 
Education, Health and Care Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deputy Leader (with 
responsibility for 
Children and Education) 

 

A detailed 
report for all 
decisions 
going to 
Cabinet will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting. 
Cabinet 
Member 
Decisions and 
Officer 
Decisions 
reports will be 
published at 
the start of the 
3-day call-in. 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Roisin 
Conroy, Joe Gunning 
Tel: 07387099855, Tel: 
07769672031 
Roisin.conroy@lbhf.gov.uk, 
Joe.Gunning@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Tree Strategy Adoption 
 
Adaption of Key Strategy for the 
borough. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Public Realm 

 

A detailed 
report for all 
decisions 
going to 
Cabinet will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting. 
Cabinet 
Member 
Decisions and 
Officer 
Decisions 
reports will be 
published at 
the start of the 
3-day call-in. 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: 
Jessica Bastock, Ian 
Hawthorn 
Tel: 020 8753 3058 
jessica.bastock@lbhf.gov.uk
, ian.hawthorn@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Joint Waste Strategy 
 
Report outlining the joint waste 
strategy for Western Riverside 
Waste Authority and constituent 
boroughs 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Public Realm 

 

A detailed 
report for all 
decisions 
going to 
Cabinet will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting. 
Cabinet 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Mark 
Raisbeck, Annie 
Baker 
 
mark.raisbeck@lbhf.gov.uk, 

Page 348



 
 

Decision to 
be Made by 
(Cabine

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 13 January 2025 
 

 

NOTE: A recording of the meeting can be watched at on YouTube at:  
https://www.youtube.com/live/ZrR0sRM0hTM 
 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Lead Member for 
Inclusive Community Engagement and Co-production 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and Education) 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2024  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 December 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones and 
Councillor Bora Kwon. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/ZrR0sRM0hTM


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2025/26  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform, introduced 
the report noting that LBHF had the third lowest Council Tax in the country and 
one of the most comprehensive Council Tax Support Scheme. Four in ten 
households across the borough were receiving some sort of discount on their 
Council Tax. The Council had decided to exempt care levers and foster carers 
from Council Tax and was one in just three London councils offering a full 100% 
level of support for the most vulnerable residents. Even though funding from 
central government had been cut by 54% in real terms since 2010. 
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Ree’s leadership on this scheme and the level 
of support provided despite the funding cut since 2010. He noted that this was 
thanks to the ruthless financial efficiency approach taken by the Council, 
stripping out wasteful Council spending and finding new ways of keeping cost 
low, while providing services for residents. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet agrees the following recommendations to be 
approved by Full Council: 
 

1. That the Council Tax Support Scheme in operation in 2024/2025 
(included at Appendix 1) shall continue in 2025/2026. 

 
2. That the Council shall apply the annual uprating of allowances, 

applicable amounts and income, set out in the DWP Housing Benefit 
circular, to the Council Tax Support scheme for 2025/2026. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. COUNCIL TAX BASE AND COLLECTION RATE 2025/26 AND DELEGATION 
OF THE BUSINESS RATE ESTIMATE  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree introduced the report noting an increase of 2,191 
households on the previous year and setting an estimated Council Tax 
collection rate of 97%. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford stated that the Council was changing the collection 
from two years to one year on empty properties. She knew a family going 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

through a lengthy probate process that would be affected by this change. She 
asked whether people on such circumstances would be automatically penalised 
if they had not managed to get probate within one year and therefore not able 
to avoid having an empty property. 
 
Councillor Ree replied that he was aware that the probate process could be 
lengthy and asked Councillor Alford to write to him with the details of the family 
concerned so he could pass them to the relevant officer. He added that there 
would be flexibility in such tragic circumstances. 
 
The Leader stated that the scheme was not to penalise any resident in difficult 
personal circumstances but to target properties left empty by investors and a 
measure to try to reduce them. Those properties should be offered to people 
trying to get into the property ladder in the brought. However, if there were any 
genuine human stories then the Council would make sure that there were no 
injustices committed. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
That Cabinet agrees to refer this report to Full Council and recommend 
approval by Full Council for the financial year 2025/26 of: 
 

a. -  The estimated numbers of properties for each Valuation Band 
as set out in this report. 

 
b. -   An estimated collection rate of 97.0%. 

 
c. -  The Council Tax Base of 88,304 Band “D” equivalent properties. 

 
d. -  The delegation of authority to the Executive Director for Finance 

&   Corporate Services to determine the business rates tax base 
for 2025/26. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

6. PERSONAL BUDGET POLICY FOR EDUCATION PROVISION WITHIN AN 
EDUCATION, HEALTH AND CARE (EHC) PLAN  
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (responsible for Children and 
Education), introduced the report, setting out the Council’s person-centred 
approach intended to give parents, carers and young people more flexibility, 
choice and control over the support they use and to enable them to make their 
own decisions as a family about what works best for them in relation to the 
Education provision specified in the child or young person’s Education, Health 
and Care Plan (EHC Plan). 
 
This policy was extensively co-produced with Parentsactive and formalised the 
eligibility purpose and usage of personal budgets regarding the education 
provision set out in the EHC Plan. 
 
The Leader formally thanked Parentsactive for cooperating and working very 
closely with the Council over the last decade, including collaborating on the 
SEN transport service. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
That Cabinet approves the publication of the EHC Personal Budgets Policy 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. JOINT WASTE STRATEGY  
 

Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm, introduced the 
report setting out a Joint Waste Strategy – a statutory requirement for the 
Waste Disposal Authority and Waste Collection Authorities. The strategy was 
subject to formal consultation and developed with the involvement of officers 
and Members from LBHF alongside the other constituent authorities. 
 
The Leader congratulated on the successful roll out of the new refuse 
service, including the new food recycling, and impressively increasing the 
recycling rates. The Council was working with residents to contribute on 
tackling climate change by reducing incineration and landfill and by 
increasing recycling. This scheme would reduce injuries to staff as well as 
saving public money and increased residents’ satisfaction. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology and a board member of the Western Riverside Waste Authority, 
stated that the amount of work that the board members (including himself) 
and Councillor Holder had given in preparing this report had been quite 
amazing. The key point on this strategy was to increase recycling and to 
achieve net carbon zero in the borough. This strategy would need to be 
approved by the other three boroughs as well. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
1. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the adoption of the Joint 

Waste Management Strategy as set out in the Final Draft version 
appended to this report. 

 
2. It is recommended that, if any further changes are requested to the draft 

document (for example by another borough or the Greater London 
Authority), the decision as to whether to accept these should be 
delegated to the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Public Realm. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

8. TREE STRATEGY ADOPTION  
 
Councillor Sharon Holder introduced the report outlining the first tree strategy 
for Hammersmith and Fulham following extensive consultation. The strategy 
provided a roadmap to improve the Council’s tree management, increase 
canopy cover, and improve the service for residents, achieving shared targets 
and improving the quality of life. In addition, it raised environmental awareness 
supporting the Council's ambition to become the greenest borough. The report 
and 40 action plans were supported by the relevant Parks and Housing Teams, 
the Climate Change Team, the Planning Team and a range of external 
partners. 
 
The Leader added that the tree strategy was of great interest to local residents 
and the Council had significantly increased the tree canopy over the last 
decade and would continue to do so. This was important not just for the 
environment but also for biodiversity. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
To agree the formal adoption of the H&F Tree Strategy and associated action 
plan.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

9. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.21 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 


